### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM301058

**NEW ASSIGNMENT SUBMISSION TYPE:** 

**NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:** Conversion

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Terremark North America, Inc.		12/31/2012	CORPORATION: FLORIDA

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Terremark North America LLC
Street Address:	1320 North Court House Road, 9th Floor
City:	Arlington
State/Country:	VIRGINIA
Postal Code:	22201
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: FLORIDA

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3085801	DIGITALOPS
Registration Number:	3804551	CLOUDSWITCH
Registration Number:	4084364	CLOUDFIT

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: 7033513669

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via

US Mail.

Phone: 703-351-3080

Email: lauren.lyles@verizon.com

**Correspondent Name:** Janis M. Manning

Address Line 1: 1320 North Court House Road, 9th Floor

Address Line 4: Arlington, VIRGINIA 22201

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Janis M. Manning
SIGNATURE:	/janis m. manning/
DATE SIGNED:	04/10/2014

#### **Total Attachments: 5**

source=Terremark North America, Inc\_to\_Terremark North America LLC#page1.tif source=Terremark North America, Inc\_to\_Terremark North America LLC#page2.tif source=Terremark North America, Inc\_to\_Terremark North America LLC#page3.tif source=Terremark North America, Inc to Terremark North America LLC#page4.tif source=Terremark North America, Inc\_to\_Terremark North America LLC#page5.tif RADEMARK

REEL: 005258 FRAME: 0062 900285838



Bepartment of State

I certify the attached is a true and correct copy of Articles of Organization of TERREMARK NORTH AMERICA LLC; a limited liability company, organized under the laws of the State of Florida; filed on December 31, 2012, effective May 23, 2000, as shown by the records of this office.

The document number of this company is L13000001063.

Given under my hand and the Great Seal of the State of Florida at Tallahassee, the Capital, this the Twenty-fifth day of July, 2013



CR2EO22 (1-11)

Ken Detzner Secretary of State

REEL: 005258 FRAME: 0063

## FILED

## 2012 DEC 31 AM 10: 05

SECRETARY OF STATE TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA

# Certificate of Conversion For "Other Business Entity" Into

Florida Limited Liability Company

This Certificate of Conversion and attached Articles of Organization are submitted to convert the following "Other Business Entity" into a Florida Limited Liability Company in accordance with s.608.439, Florida Statutes.

(E	nter Name of Other	Business Entity)		
2. The "Other Business Entity" is a	corporation			•
(Enter entity t	ype. Example: corp	poration, limited par law or business trust		
first organized, formed or incorpora (Enter state,		f Florida ty, the name of the c	ountry)	
on May 23, 2000		e eman	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	
(Enter date "Other Bus	iness Entity" was fi	rst organized, forme	d or Incorpo	rated)
3. If the jurisdiction of the "Other which it is now organized, formed		s changed, the state or	country unde	er the laws of
which it is now organized, formed  4. The name of the Florida Limited	or incorporated:		•	•
which it is now organized, formed	or incorporated:		•	•
which it is now organized, formed  4. The name of the Florida Limited	or incorporated:		•	•
which it is now organized, formed  4. The name of the Florida Limited Organization: Terremark North America LLC	or incorporated: d Liability Company		ached Article	•

Page 1 of 2

7. The "Other Business Entity" currently exists on the official records of the jurisdiction under which it is

FL099 - 10/03/2018 C T System Online

currently organized, formed or incorporated.

**REEL: 005258 FRAME: 0064** 

nstitutes a third degree felony as provide	
another of Member or Authorized Repress	rentative: Title: Senjor Vice President and Sectedary
inted Name: Christopher Drumanole	Title: Senior Vice President and Secretary
anoture(s) on behalf of Other Rusiness E	atity: Individual(s) signing affirm(s) that the facts state
	tion constitutes a third degree felony as provided for in
17.155, F.S. [See below for required sign	
	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •
gnature:	
nted Name: Christopher Drumgoole	Title: Senior Vice President and Secretary
, ,	
nature:	
nted Name:	Title:
mature:nted Name:	Tist.
uted instanci	r ide;
mature;nted Name;	Title
illen ivalite!	Jule.
mointe:	
mature:nted Name:	Title:
onanire.	
inted Name:	Title:
Florida Corporation:	
gnature of Chairman, Vice Chairman, Dire	ector, or Officer.
Directors or Officars have not been selecte	ed, an Incorporator must sign.
Manida Cananal Dagenambin on Visitad	I I inhility Doutsombine
Florida General Partnership or Limited mature of one General Partner.	FORDINIA CALMINISHIN!
mainte of one Ceneral Larnier.	
Florida Limited Partnership or Limited	Liability Limited Partnership:
matures of ALL General Partners.	CONTRACTOR CONTRACTOR AND INVESTMENT
Anna de Campana managem managem de managem de la companio de la co	
l others:	
mature of an authorized person.	
•	
<u>es:</u>	
arte e	
ertificate of Conversion:	\$25.00
	P105 00
	\$125.00
ees for Florida Articles of Organization: ertified Copy: ertificate of Status:	\$30.00 (Optional) \$5.00 (Optional)

TRADEMARK REEL: 005258 FRAME: 0065

### ARTICLES OF ORGANIZATION FOR FLORIDA LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY

Terremark North An	nerica LLC	
		ited Liability Company, "L.L.C.," or "LLC.")
ARTICLE II - A	ddress:	
The mailing addr	ess and street address	of the principal office of the Limited Liability Company is:
Principal Office	Address:	Mailing Address:
		d d Dissesser Died delle done
2 S. Biscayne Blvd,	Suite 2800	2 S. Biscayne Blvd, Suite 2800
Miami FL 33131  ARTICLE III -	Registered Agent, Re	Mismi FL 33131 gistered Office, & Registered Agent's Signature:
Miami FL 33131  ARTICLE III - (The Limited Liability business entity with as	Registered Agent, Re Company cannot serve as its n active Florida registration.)	Mismi PL 33131
Miami FL 33131  ARTICLE III - (The Limited Liability business entity with as	Registered Agent, Re Company cannot serve as its n active Florida registration.)	Mismi FL 33131  gistered Office, & Registered Agent's Signature: own Registered Agent. You must designate an individual or another t of the registered agent are:
Miami FL 33131  ARTICLE III - (The Limited Liability business entity with as	Registered Agent, Re Company cannot serve as its n active Florida registration.) e Florida street address	Mismi FL 33131  gistered Office, & Registered Agent's Signature: own Registered Agent. You must designate an individual or another t of the registered agent are:
Miami FL 33131  ARTICLE III - (The Limited Liability business entity with as	Registered Agent, Re Company cannot serve as its n active Florida registration.) e Florida street address	Mismi FL 33131  gistered Office, & Registered Agent's Signature: own Registered Agent. You must designate an individual or another t of the registered agent are:  m  Name
Miami FL 33131  ARTICLE III - (The Limited Liability business entity with as	Registered Agent, Re Company cannot serve as its n active Florida registration.) E Florida street address C T Corporation Syste	Mismi FL 33131  gistered Office, & Registered Agent's Signature: own Registered Agent. You must designate an individual or another t of the registered agent are:  m  Name
Miami FL 33131  ARTICLE III - (The Limited Liability business entity with as	Registered Agent, Re Company cannot serve as its n active Florida registration.) E Florida street address C T Corporation Syste	Mismi FL 33131  gistered Office, & Registered Agent's Signature: own Registered Agent. You must designate an individual or another of the registered agent are:  M  Name

tatutes relating to the proper and complete performance of my duties, and I am familiar with and accept the obligations of my position as registered agent as provided for in Chapter 608, F.S..

(CONTINUED)

d Agent's Signature (REQUIRED)

Page 1 of 2

Jimena Fernandez Vice President and Assistant Secretary

PL052 - 11/09/2012 Walters Kluwer Online

**TRADEMARK REEL: 005258 FRAME: 0066** 

ARTICLE IV- Manager(s) or Managing Member(s): The name and address of each Manager or Managing Member is as follows: Name and Address: "MGR" = Manager "MGRM" = Managing Member Terremark Holdings LLC MGRM One Verizon Way Basking Ridge, NJ 07920 (Use attachment if necessary) ARTICLE V: Effective date, if other than the date of filing: December 31, 2012 . (OPTIONAL) (If an effective date is listed, the date must be specific and cannot be more than five business days prior to or 90 days after the date of filing.)

REQUIRED SIGNATURE:

Signature of a member or an authorized representative of a member.

(In accordance with section 608.408(3), Florida Statutes, the execution of this document constitutes an affirmation under the penalties of perjury that the facts stated herein are true. I am aware that any false information submitted in a document to the Department of State constitutes a third degree felony as provided for in s.817.155, F.S.)

Christopher Drumaonle
Typed or printed name obsignee

Filing Fees:

\$125.00 Filing Fee for Articles of Organization and Designation of Registered Agent

\$ 30.00 Certified Copy (Optional)

\$ 5.00 Certificate of Status (Optional)

Page 2 of 2

FLUSZ - 1 IAW2012 Walters Klower Online

RECORDED: 04/10/2014

**TRADEMARK REEL: 005258 FRAME: 0067**  \*